



BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FILED

04-28-08

04:59 PM

Order Instituting Rulemaking on the
Commission's Own Motion to establish
Consumer Rights and Protection Rules
Applicable to All Telecommunications
Utilities.

Rulemaking 00-02-004
(Filed February 3, 2000)

**REPLY COMMENTS OF THE DIVISION OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES ON
CRAMMING COMPLAINT REPORTING RULES PURSUANT TO THE
FEBRUARY 22, 2008 ASSIGNED COMMISSIONER'S RULING**

HIEN VO
Staff Counsel

DALE PIIRU
Senior Analyst

Division of Ratepayer Advocates
California Public Utilities Commission
505 Van Ness Ave., Rm. 5135
San Francisco, CA 94102
Phone: (415) 703-3651
Fax: (415) 703-4465
E-mail: hcv@cpuc.ca.gov

April 28, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. TO COMPLY WITH THE ANTI-CRAMMING PROVISIONS THE COMMISSION MUST REQUIRE REPORTING OF ALL COMPLAINTS MADE BY SUBSCRIBERS TO ANY ENTITY IN THE BILLING “FOOD CHAIN”.....3

A. SECTION 2889.9 DOES NOT ALLOW THE COMMISSION TO WAIVE THE CRAMMING COMPLAINT REPORTING REQUIREMENT.3

 1. Consumer Protection Safeguards.4

 2. The Relationship of Credits and Complaint Tracking.....6

 3. “Costs” of Reporting All Complaints is Neither Substantiated by Any Evidence, Nor Unduly Burdensome.....7

B. MOST PARTIES DID NOT AGREE WITH STAFF’S PROPOSAL TO LIMIT REPORTABLE CRAMMING COMPLAINTS TO THOSE UNRESOLVED AFTER 30 DAYS.10

C. COMPLAINTS SHOULD INCLUDE BILLING CARRIERS’ OWN CRAMMING COMPLAINTS AS WELL AS THOSE OF THIRD PARTY PROVIDERS.....13

D. THE DEFINITION OF COMPLAINT SHOULD BE BROAD14

III. THE USEFULNESS OF FULL COMPLAINT REPORTING.....16

A. CRAMMING COMPLAINT DATA, WHICH THE COMMISSION NEEDS TO CARRY OUT ITS ENFORCEMENT RESPONSIBILITIES, YIELDS MORE RELIABLE DATA THAN ANY OTHER DATA SOURCE.16

B. RELIANCE ON THE CIMS DATABASE ALONE FOR CRAMMING COMPLAINT DATA IS INSUFFICIENT FOR COMMISSION COMPLIANCE WITH THE ANTI-CRAMMING PROVISIONS.18

IV. CONCLUSION19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CPUC Decisions</u>	
D.93-05-062.....	5
D.98-12-084.....	5
D.01-05-098.....	5
D.02-10-073.....	5
D.04-09-062.....	5, 22
D.05-04-005.....	9
D.06-04-048.....	17
I.99-04-023.....	17
I.99-10-024.....	17
I.99-12-001.....	17
I.00-11-052.....	17
I.02-01-024.....	17
I.04-07-005.....	17
C.07-08-033.....	13
<u>Cases</u>	
MicroNet, Inc. v. Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission, 866 N.E.. 2d 278 (2007).....	13
UCAN and Eric Taylor v. Sprint Solutions, Inc et al., 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30737.....	13
<u>Statutes, Regulations, Rules</u>	
California Public Utilities Code § 309.....	7
California Public Utilities Code § 311.....	7
California Public Utilities Code § 314.....	7

California Public Utilities Code § 581	7
California Public Utilities Code § 582	7
California Public Utilities Code § 584	7
California Public Utilities Code § 2885	8
California Public Utilities Code § 2889 <i>et seq</i>	passim
California Public Utilities Code § 2890	passim

Order Instituting Rulemaking on the Commission's Own Motion to establish Consumer Rights and Protection Rules Applicable to All Telecommunications Utilities.

Rulemaking 00-02-004
(Filed February 3, 2000)
